

No. 21-1418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDARDO QUEG SANTOS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

RACHEL L. HAMPTON
MEREDITH MCBRIDE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603

THOMAS A. BURNS*
SHANNON C. REESE
BURNS, P.A.
301 W. Platt St., Ste. 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

XIAO WANG
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

Counsel for Petitioner

September 27, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. After <i>Ruan</i> , Dr. Santos’s case warrants re- newed consideration.....	2
A. The jury instructions contradict <i>Ruan</i>	2
B. Dr. Chaitoff’s incorrect legal pon- tifications also contradict <i>Ruan</i>	6
II. The post- <i>Ruan</i> scope of expert testimony merits independent clarification	8
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX A: Jury Instructions, <i>Ruan v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 20-1410 (S.Ct. Apr. 5, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Jury Instructions, <i>Kahn v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 21-5261 (S.Ct. Dec. 20, 2021)	3a
APPENDIX C: Jury Instructions, <i>Sakkal v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 22-84 (S.Ct. Jul. 26, 2022)	5a
APPENDIX D: Jury Instructions, <i>Santos v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 17-00420 (M.D. Fla. May 23, 2019)..	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2090 (2021)	10
<i>Hanson v. Waller</i> , 888 F.2d 806 (11th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	5
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	5
<i>Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 133 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Pelletier v. Main Street Textiles, LP</i> , 470 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2370 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 14 F.3d 1236 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 18-0006, 2019 WL 1570818 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 891 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	5

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841	1, 3, 5, 6, 11
-----------------------	----------------

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)	8
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sir Edward Coke, Commentary on Littleton 155.b (C. Butler et al., eds. 1832)	8
Wright & Miller, 29 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6282 (2d. ed.)	10
Note, Expert Legal Testimony, 97 Harv. L. Rev. 797 (1984)	9
